In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

1 |

Company number

Company details

lol26[al6]s[a]4

THURSDAY

MR

15/08/2019 #142
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form
Please complate in typescript or in

Company name in full [ Top Ten Bingo Limited

bold black capitals.

|

2 |

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Daniel R W

Surname

Smith

3

Liquidator's address

BUlldlﬂg namelnumber| 30 Flnsbury Square

Street |
|
Post town | London
County/Region ‘
o [E[cl2[P] [2[¥ [0
Country ,

Liquidator's name ®

Full forename(s)

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

5 |

Liquidator’s address ®

Building name/number

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

|
BEEEEREEE

Country

|

04417 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

Period of progress report

Mle Bl [200f1s

To date

ife ol [Tl fs

Progress report

The pragress report is attached

-

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Signature

s

Signature date

s Tols [2fof[s

0417 Version 1.0

—



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Daniel R W Smith

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Campany nama

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

30 Finsbury Square

Post towa

London

CountyfRegion

= EREF[[EF

Counlry

||)x

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



° Grant Thornton

1.1

1.2

Ourref: DRS/PAM/SLB/ET/TQ0980/7/cul1403

Your ref: Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Tharnton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (03161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

9 August 2019

Dear Sir / Madam
Top Ten Bingo Limited - In Liquidation (the Company or TTB)

Introduction

I was appointed Liguidator of the above Company on 19 June 2014, in accerdance with section 104A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 | now report on the progress of the liquidation for the year ended 18 June 2019
and attach:

= Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 18 June 2019 and also for
the whole liquidation to date

+ Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure.

I am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. | am
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment.

Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 02646544,

Progress report

In addition to being appointed as liquidator of the Company, | was also appointed liquidator of nine other
group companies on 3 July 2014:

+» Top Ten Haldings plc

* Apollo Bingo Limited

» Westvale Leisure Limited

+*  Walker Group Limited

e  Walker Leisure (UK) Limited

»  Walker Property Management Caompany Limited
« Walker Holdings (UK) Limited

e« | ance Leisure (Mexbcraugh) Limited {LLM})

Chartered Accountants. Grant Tharton UK LLP is a limited liability parinership registered in England and Wales: No.QC307742. gramthom{on,co,uk
Registered offica’ 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from aur registered office. Grant Thomton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thomton UK LLP is 8 member frm of Grant Thormten

Internatienal Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a warldwide parinership, Services are delivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member fims are not agents of, and da not abligate, one anather and are not fiable for one another’s acts or amissions.

A list of perscnnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appeintments as insolvency practiioners and af their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see grantthorton.co.uk for further details,



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

36

37

3.8

3.9

5.1
52

53

« Bravo Bingo (UK) Limited (BBUK)

Together, these companies formed the Top Ten Bingo group (the Group}, that owned and operated
licenced bingo ciubs. TTB was the primary operating company in the Group.

The liquidations of LLM and BBUK were finalised and closed on 21 April 2015.

Assets
VAT Claims

The Company, together with the other Group companies (excluding |.LM and BBUK), had a number of
distinct VAT claims with @ potential value of c£30 million. .

The case of Littlewoaods {(and others) v HM Revenue & Customs (HMRC) was decided in favour of
HMRC in the Supreme Court. The decisicn meant that claims totalling ¢£25 million had no pessibility of
success.

Accordingly, claims totalling ¢£5 million remain. As previously advised, these claims are highly
contingent, and my VAT specialists cantinue to monitor the progress of cases in the courts system that
are being brought by unconnected independent third parties. There have been no matarial
developments in the last twelve months. At this stage | am unable to estimate the amount, if any, that
will be realised by these claims and | expect that it could take several mare years for these claims to be :
resalved.

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The Director's statement of affairs showed that National Westminster Bank plc (the Bank) has secured
debts totalling £29,667,111 which is secured against the Company’s assets by way of a debenture and
cross guarantee.

Preferential creditors

The Company has no preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

The Director’s statement of affairs estimated that the Company has unsecured creditors totalling

£42 390 727,

Investigations into the affairs of the Company

Based on the outcome of my investigations into the affairs of the Company to date there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.

Remuneration and expenses

My remuneration is charged on a fime costs basis as agreed by the creditors on 3 July 2014.

I have incurred time costs in the year amounting to £7,744. This brings my total time costs to £151,918.
Na fees have been drawn to date and no expenses were incurred in the year.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Section B of this report.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate liquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.



Data protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accerdance with
caompleting the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Should you have queries please contact Sian L Barraclough on 0161 234 6344 or using the telephane
number above.

Yours faithfully
for and an behalf of Top Ten Bingo Limited

Daniel R W Smith
Liquidator
Enc



Top Ten Bingo Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 June 2014 to 18 June 2019

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

Book Debts

Mis¢ Float Receipts
Bank/ISA InterestGross
Misc Refunds

Rates

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments
Liquidators Expenses
VAT irrecoverable
L.egal Fees (1)
Professional Fees
Ransom payments
Statutory Advertising
insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

VAT an Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB 21,10.14

Appendix A

From From

19/06/2014 19/06/2018

to to
18/06/2018 18/06/2018 Total
£ £ £
55,000.00 0.00 55,000.00
1,666.77 0.00 1,566.77
5.51 0.00 5.51
35,737.13 0.00 35,737.13
3,157.61 0.00 3,157.61
5475 0.00 54.75
95,521.77 0.00 95,521.77
6,174.94 0.00 6,174.94
1,020.62 0.00 1,020.62
800.00 0.00 900.00
350.00 0.00 350.00
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00
846.00 0.00 846.00
185.50 0.00 185.50
12.50 0.00 12.50
154.75 .00 154.75
10,644.31 0.00 10,644.31
84,877.46 0.00 84,877.46
84 877.46 0.00 84,877.46
84,877.46 0.00 84,877.46




"9}e1se 2yl Wwoy
BulAed annbal 1eu) Auedwo? a4 0y uone|al ul s1se2 Wswiuiodde-aid Aue pasnoul Jolepinby| ay) Jo ajelnosse U Jo 'pafebus Buiag 417 MN uoiuloy] juels jo Aem Ag 1olepinbl| syl JaylieN

“Jjojepinbi] a3 Jo 81B1008SE UR 10 IcjEPINbI| 8 AQ pssinoul
uaaq aney Asy} JeY} Jusixe sy} 0} 'sJ0}paID JO Apcq ajendoldde ayp Jo jeacidde ayi Yyum ‘91E3sa ay) Jo 1no pred aq Aew @say] Jojepinbi| e Jo UoKBUILLIOU BUj UD SIO}RSJ2 WOl UoIS|oap
E 38385 0] aInpal0.d JU3sU0l pawaap Jo ainpadcid UoIsidap syl Lo slieye Jo Juswalels sy Buledaid ul paunoul sasuadxs Alessadsu pue ajgqeucseal Aue asLdWwoD $1s02 Jusuguiodde-ald

$1509 Juauulodde-aid

(soanIWwWoo ‘saa; 'siybl) S10}Ipalo 0} UDHBULIOJUI =
aunsoosip Buinbal sdiysuoneal e

$9]BID0SSE 0] siuawhed e

}IOM N0 PIIOENUCI-GNS e

$8SUSdXa puB SJUSWSSINGSIp

sajel Ino sbieyo Auncy e

pouad sy} Buunp wesa; siy RUE J0JERINDI| 3U} AQ SUOR oM e
SISBQ 93]

18J9A02 )| ‘AlewinsS Ul (Bd|S) 6 3d10eId
ADUBA|OSU| JO JUBWDIEIS PUR (S3NY o) 91.0Z S8iny (salep pue pue|Bug) AoUaajosl) aU ‘986 19 AJUSAJOSU| B JC stualuaunbas au) yim uolouniuog ul paledsid uaaq sey xipuadde siy]

2INSOOSIP § 8210BId ADUSA|OSU] JO JUSWSELS

sa)eloosse Jiay} Jo Jojepinbi ayi 0} sesuadxa pue uonelaunwal ‘sjuswied

S3]eI120SSE 119U} Jo s10jepinbi| ay) 0} sesuadxa pue uopeseunwal ‘syuswied :8ins0[2SIp § 82112B14 AJUBAJOSU| JO JUBWS)ELS ']



pouad ey uy
yr9ed vPL'L3 ETRY PANIUL $334 (U

S10)IpaJ3 0] JyBUag
[B10UBUY ]33 OU peY PUE Sjudwslnbal
faonye)s yp Suifdwioo 1o asodind

Y3 10} A[2|0S pals|dwoD Sem HIoM SIYL . sjuswainbas Aiojniess Y Adwoo ol e Bupodas Aic)nie)s pue aocuspuodssiog . SUO)SUAY

NG WIS 10U ase sjeadde
1EU} 2unsua o} leunqu xe] yw Buijeag e
SIUIWISSISSE

3|qe|leA. U033 SpUny JUsIYNSs pnoyus
anjo9josd o) sieadde LA JO [BMEIDUYIAA @

SI0JIpal0 0] UORNQUISID B 10} PUE J}B}SD SI0}IP319 JO) BWON0
U} 10 1Y2USQ By} 40} AN[EA [BIOUBUY 3y U0 JoRALI (W YJIUM O BWITINC 3} ‘SLN0D sieadde xe) BuiSeueyy =
gsi|eal diay 0] AUBSSSD3U SBM 3IOM SIUL syl UL uopeByl ueaaial 10 ssaifoid auj lopuow oy uoneBny Bupbuo Jo snieys Gumainey = xe)

S101IP3I0 0} J}BUAq
[2I3UBUY J04ip OU peY pue sjudwalinbal
Aoinels yim Buidjduios Jo asedind §0.002) S J0jepinbl) j0 SoUBLSIUIEN  *

Buipun,
Y} 40 A||0S PoIa|dWIOD SEM NIOM SIY] sjuawWainbal Alojnieys yim Alduoo o) e UCHEISIUIWPE JUNCIJE JUBH '

w» Buipg ‘Ainsess)

S10}IP810 0} jI8Uaq

[2I0UBLY J034p OU pRY puE sjudwalnbsl uoepinby|
Aoyniels yww SuiAidulo jo asod <] salb
N;Els i 1Ap s ind ] Jo $59160.1d ay} uo pajepdn e sIOlPa1D SUIS|P9p % S83II0U
Y} 10} A|2|0S PBI8|dWI0D SEM IOM SIY| 1By} 2.nsu3 0} Juswalnbas Gupoda) [enuuy SI0)IpaID 0) SHOdDY e sie(naJ1> ‘suoday
y/yacy voL'LS Sy L7 uopegsiuipy

paLNDUul $854 $10}1Pa4I 0} Jy8UIq [eIduBU] Aiessa0au sem oM all Ay auop YoM 3Jom JO eary

‘MOJ2q UCI308S SA10adsal Sy} Ul papiacid s1 suop }om ay) jo uonduasag

"31Ep 0} UMEIP U39( SABY S99 OU PUE L6 LS 3 B0} S)S0D W) SAREINWNT  (MO)ag UoNDas
,BUOP YIOAA, UL Ul UMOUS SB) JU/H9eF JO afelane Ue JB siy |7 AQ pajussalds! b/ /3 BUljjBlo) BaLnaUl Siam 81800 awrl (Pouad aY)) 6,02 |Unr gl 01 gLOZ aunp g1 wol pouad sy Buung

‘ugnepinbil syl o) Butpuaie UL yes sy pue Jozepinby suy Ag uanB Ajsadosd awny suy 0) eousieye) AQ paxy 84 LONEIBUNWSI JEY} PBAI0SAI SI0}P3JI0 U} 'F10Z AINM € UD

Jojepinbi| ayj Jo siseq 934

s]s09 Juauwiulodde-jsod



07 :31ep g pied s1502 Wy [B}0] -

Slox0eIq Ul PRjUasald aIE SODUBLIEA 9SIAADY -

]SO0 S (B0} [|EJSAC JOB4E JOU S0P SIY) Jaramoy ‘spoliad snoinsud o] Jeyip ABwW ylom Jo seale Jsuiebe awi) Jo uoneoo|e ‘swa)sAs Buods) 64IS N0 0} SjusWgsLEYUS 6} ang -
SSAIIN09XD puE sJobeuew JUBISISSE SBPN Ul SANDIXT -

siafeuew pue sicloalp S)eId0sse sapnioul Jabeuey -

SI10}92.1p pUB sJauped sapnjoul Jaune ] -

'SION
82°08¢ Sb'8L6'LS) |6¥66¢ [z 00'vPLL  [STT 00°PES SO0t 00CLL’L  [99°9 00°26¥°S  [SCLE - - [ele L
69°162 SLELE'9E (91T FAders 00'L£9'C  |96'8 00°/62 Sl 00695t |909 0059, sz'e - - [p13USD)
vS'8Ly 0s5'6ZLY  |0£'LL 00elLs 00652 0s0 - - - - 00'65¢ Qg0 - - suoisuad
9LV 00"126'SL  |S6°86) ££'00g Q0ESE'Y  |0L'6 0008 0G0 - - 00eir'y  [098 - - Xel
Buipuny
Zy'G8l $5°959'¢ CL'6L 88°'9.L 00't8c 09'L 00'6EL 080 QO vrl 080 - - - - g Bunq ‘nseas |
8L°C8T 08°0Z8'0ZL [SL'SLE 0€°69¢ 009ZL'L  |s11e ‘uonessiunIpy
34174 068'¢€Z6'C [al'zL - - - - - - - - - - - painaasun
suoisuad
FrAn a4 GT'LZE'L  [E5'9L - - - - - - - - - - - w saako)dg
LL'¥3e 05°Z52'9  |sZ'9L - - - - - - - - - - - FET L ELS
[ AP SO'205'9L |¥6'br - - - S10)palD
8.'p8€ 00°0L2'}L Q¥ 00081 00'8L 0L'0 um:o_umm_umm;E
60°00F 00'00v'c 0S8 - - - - - - - - - - - |eleuag
L'est 05'9t¢ 960 - - - - - - - - - - - 2IURINSU|
8C'v6e 00'6.8'C |og2 - - - - - - - - - - - $}95%58 13UI0
HEE ) 00°09¢ 0670 - - - - - - - - - - - sjqep 13410 3 syoog
6¥'[2¢ 00°968'v  |S6°Vl - - - - - - - - - - - Auedaid
00°00% 00089 02°) - - - - - - - - - - - SSaUISNg JO 3es
LE"E9e 05°19Y'ZL |0SvE - - - :S}9SSE JO uUones|eey
00'sZL 05°29¢ 050 - - - - - - - - - - - {|e1auab) buipes |
0052 05°T9¢ 050 - - - :buiped |

w3 3 SiH SiH SIH SIH

pua pouad je se [e30] aAmeInwny |30} polIay JOJEAISIUILPY 2A1INIOXT 196euey laujied Hiom JO ealy

6102/90/81 91 8L0Z/90/61 W) pousd
polad ay) Joj siskjeue 3soo awi) 6dIS PalleIaq



‘JuSLLpUswWe ue yons Buimale)
podai Xsu syl Uiyym PSIiElep aq (M sjustlipusiue Auy "2/njny syl Ul sa)ed ino aBieys 1o pusue oy Jybu ey} aAIssal 9pA £ L0Z 180010 | souis paildde 9ARY saiel 1IN0 9B1eyo 1UaUNo ayf

g/ 951 uoddrg
‘ efu c,mr finseall
SEZ-0LL 0vZ - Gi1 A0JRAIS|IUIWPY
SiLe ) GZ¢ - 562 ‘ aalnoaxg
org 0S¢ 1ebeuew juels|ssy
oLy ‘ ozy Jabeusiy
Sav Sbr A0)22Mp 9R1D0SSY
G659 G¥G 10329413
‘ S¥L 0S9 lauued
| 3 /3
! Xe] g suoisuad Kouaajosu]

UBLIAD 0} 21 0% 1990130 | Woi4

:SM0||0) SE ale pouad ay) Bulnp paildde sslel 1no afileya AUnoy ay| "pasn yels Jo apeld Uoes Jo} saINUIW 9 Jo sIun Ul pebieyd s awi]

sajes )no abieys AunoH



a)Mels AQ pasinbs) ale yowm ‘asen ay; a1 Ajleoyioads Bunejas Buisiuaape pue Buipuog SB LINS $1S0D 918 9594) — 51500 AUOINIBlS
aseo ay) Buibeuew Ul paunoul ale ydiym ssbleyo Jeunod 10 sbeysod se Uyoans §1509 Sle 9Selj] — SIS00 SoIYD -
adwexa 1oy ‘sbujssw Jo sasiwealid Buipel; Buipuspe ui Jels AQ palinoul ale ‘sbes|iu apnioxa ydiwym ‘SIS0 9SaY] — 90USISISONS PUB [SABIL e

's911065120 Bumol|o) 34} JO 1SISUOCD puB jeaoidde Joud Inoyym umelp
ag ued Ay ‘218159 JUBAIOSUI BU) 0} B|gelaal Afloadip aunjipuadxa ouoads si alayl auaym salued paiy Juspuadapul o} siuswAed aie pue sasuadx® 13300d JO INC, SB UMOUY OS|E a1 953U 1

siuswasingsip | Aofiajesn

'sal0Bajes oMl ojul jjB) puE JuBsWIUIodde ADUSAJOSUI UB YlIM LOIJISUUO0D Ul JSP(OY S01140 UE 0} PSINGUIIal pUE A JaL sasuadxa ale sjuswesingsiq

9¥9°04 (R A ]! vhi'L SIUaWISINGSIP pue Sasuadxa jejo)

120’ [RAT 0 8|qEIBA0DBIL L VA

S5 S5l o 1VA

‘ o £l £l o] sofleya jueg

98l 98l o] 17r - @oueinsuy)

9rg a8 0 Buisigaape Aoniels

] 0001 000'lL 0 sjuswded wosuey
0ge 0se 0 pajwIT SUOIIN|OS YT — S39) |BU0iSS8)0.d

009 009 0 d11 :_m_hunlEm:o 1904 Sploukay = so9} [efa

oom‘ o ) . 00t 0 umoug Jaseld - sa9) [eba

o - o o o - - 216'1G}) -:--wvh,h ; $)S02 awl w.._gmv_:_u_._

sasuadxgy

00¢ 002 0 puoeq siauonseld Aauaa|osu|

- 180'% /80°'% 0 spJooad Auedwon jo ebelo)g
tad? 124" 0 30U9)SISYNS PUR [9ABIL

Pyl 129"} 0 abejsod

suawasingsip | Asobsjen

{3) pua pouad 1e se 3)eisa ay) Ag pred yaym o (3) pus pouad Je se paunsul ApAReINWNY {3 ponMad ayi ul paunau|

"BAQQE UC0SS
,3UOP HIOAA, SUL Ul paplrosd SIYdIym Jo uojduosap 1ojepInbl syl AQ SUOP ®JOM 3L} UM UON0BUUOD Ul POLSd 8L Ul PauInoul SJUsWasINgsIp pue sssusdxs o siejop sepnoid ajge) siy|

poliad 2y} Ul palinoul sjuswasingsip pue sasuadxs Jo Juawalels



J014LoD |equaled e ) asi anb Aew
uolyMm "iclepinbi| se sw 0] 580jA8S apiaoid oum 10 ‘siseq e84 sJlojepinbll syl Bulrcidde 1oy sigisuadsal sarued Aue Yim sdiysuoiielal (euosiad Jo $SaUISng ALE JO BIBME JOU WE | JBY} WILUOD |

amnsosip Bulinbsi sdiysuoljetey

SISAJEUE $503 awl} {3UOp i0oM JO aAJELIEU SADQE SY} LIUNM PIpNIoUl SI SAIJBLIBU) SOIADE/YIOM SUDISUa] »

5dIS 9A0QR 3y} Ul PIPNI3Ur DB §1500 e (SUOP >10M JO SAIBLBU SACGE U} UIIM POPNIOUI S| SAIELIEU) SOIADEDUAM XE]  » 477 M1 YooYy JURID

891A138 JO 150D pajsi|us $991A195 1opiaoad sajaleg

“diysuoNEeS] [BUOSIad JO SSBUISNG B SBy ‘Wil AU Ul [BRPIAIPUT UE 10 ‘ULl ALl {8Bpapouy Jno o 188q SU 0}) woum ypm ALed e wolj Jo
LLl AL Ujypm oy JYBNos aaey | S821AI9S MO 9S0|9SIp | ‘Aousiedsued) J0 1Saa)ul SU] U] "921AJ8S PUEB SneA 1S8Q aY) LIBIGS O} 34BNos sABY am SIBLR0 JO SOOIAISS U} PA)SI|US BABY | SISUMA

S9RID0SSE 0) sjuswied

‘wes) AW Jo aw AQ JNo PalUBd usaq SABY SSIMIIYI0 PIN0D JEY) IOM ALE INO PSJOEBIILOI-NS JOU BARY | 'POLSd U3 Ul JBY) LWIYUOD |

YJOM N0 PaJENRU0I-gNS

"PaLINIUI USAQ BABY SUSWRSINGsSIp 7 AloBaje) ON UONEISUNWSI S 5PI0Y
8010 ue Se Jauuew swes ay} ul (Bacidde ainbal spuswasingsip 7 Aofisie] siseq s|geucses) pue sjadesd 2 uo JUSuUodde SU) 0) PSIRI0NE B UED JBY) PUB ‘UL 418U} IC JBPI0Y 80140
ue Ag paunoul 99 ABW JBY} S)S00 PBlED0||e Jo paueys apnjoul Aew Asy] -Aued pays juspuadapul ue o} JuswAed B jou JNg 938)Sa JUSA|OSUI 8y} 0F 2|qelajal Ajoalp 3J. Jey) Sasuadxa ale 353y

sRWIsINGs|p 7 uobaje)

v XIpusddy je Juncose JuswiAed pue sidigoas sJojepinbil @yl uo USas aq ued {Aue Ji} Yydiym Jo 80UE(eq BY) ‘UBCT UoILIoY] JUELD B Buisn pled usag aaey Yoiym sasuadxs apnpoul osie Asy|



‘sBuipaacold ay} Jo 1onpuad au} 0} [eioipn(aid 8g pInosm UOHEWIOK| 3U) JO 3INs0[3sIp {4}
10 '9AISSEOX2 99 PINOM UCIIBWIC)UL BU1 Jo uoneleds.d 40 1809 10 auli} 8y} {8)
J1 Uoijeulou; ay} apiaoid o} suljpep Jo pejsanbal Uolewlojul ayj Jo awos Aluo Buipiaoid Ag puodsas Aew Jepjoy-aoo ey ()
‘pajsanbal udnewlou; ay) apiaoid Q) Buiupsp (2)
Jo ‘pajsanbal ucljeullojul ayl jo awas Buipiacid (q)
‘rejsanbal uonewIolUl ay) Jo (g Buipiaoid ()
:AQ uoie WO BY) pesenbal oym suosiad Jo uosiad su 03 puodsad jsenbal B 4ons Jo 1d1993d JO SABR 1), UIYIM 1SN 13P|0Y-a0140 3yl (€)

"JOJIPaID 10 JBqUaW auC uey) alow Ag uoned)dde ue Jo 8SED ay) Ul LWay) JO 15e| 3y} Ag Jo ‘uosiad
au; Aq podau auyy 4o 1diaosl Jo sAep |z uyim (2jqedndde se) Lnoo syl Uim pajly Jo apEwW o 1snw suosiad 10 uosiad B yans Aq ‘uoissiuliad Joj pnod ayy o} uoneandde ue 1o ‘isenbal v (Z)

"1No2 8y} jo uoissiwad sy yum dn Buipuim Alejunjoa s1aquisw e ul Auedwos sy} 4o Jaquiaw Aue (8)
10 'UN0o2 8y} Jo uoissiwiad Sy} yim 10xpald painoasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwicd
ay} 4o sbuleaw |eiausasb je ajoa ¢} ybBu ay Buiney sisquiaw ay) fje jo syubill Buioa |10} Y} JO %44 1ses| 1 yim dn Buipuim Aejunjoa sisquisw B Ui Auedwod sy} 0 slaquisw (2)

((uoisanb vy Joypalo ayy Buipn|aul) Si01PSIC PAINDSSUN BU} JO BNBA Ul %G ISES] 1B JO 92USLIN2U0D 343 UM JONIP8ID paInossun ue (q)
LoNpslo palnoas e (e)

1@l 9|n Japun yodas: [euy e o {p) Jo (3) {{Q)(1 )P 8L 3. Japun uodal ssalboud
B U1 1IN0 198 (UoRBASIUIWPE UB Ul $}$0T UolesIuILIpe-aid uey) J19Yjo) sasuadxs Jo Uojelaunwial INode UoieWIOjU: Jayuny 1o} JOp|CU-a0uj0 ay} 0} isanbal ushum e axew Aew Buimolo) ayy (L)

S9|NY Ay} JO §°g1J4 J9PUN $3SUAAXI JO UCIIEIGUNII INOCE ucKeulIojU 1Sanbal 0} syBl  Slequiaw pue S10)P3JD

1Pd SeaNIWIG)-SICNPaI))-0]-epINE)~¢ of/|BU0ISSa}0Id/SUS T ESIGH Uy SiUB NI SHTETFS W BIG EI MMM SANY SISUISSILUWOD pUR S83))ILLIWO0D S1oipaijuonepinbry e

550)/|eU01550]010/Su0N e qNd/ap-am-TE UMM BI0 C1 MAMAy7 SONY (S1ap|0UsI4e JO S99} au) Huipiefal uaneuuojul punclByoeg e

§5pPiB-S10)paI0/[EU0ISSa}0Id/S U0 B ANG 0p-aM-1E UM/ N BI0 €1 MMM,/ SaNY (sepinb sseacld Aouaajosul ue Buung sioypalo jo sjybiy

sapinb Jo)patd ¢y

“Aoydnpueq ul (s)eaisna Jo (shoepinby ‘(s)iojensiuiwpe pajuicdde oy} ‘9jdweExs J¢) ‘SUBSW JSPIoY 82140,
Jsenbal uo abieys Jo 351 ‘1sod Ag uonewlopul siy; A|ddns ([ 9m ‘UOIBWIOIUI 3U] JC) PBPIACID S1B $HUI| Jam SISUAA

‘mojaq papiansd e SHUI gam aU Y2IYM 4O SWO0S 10} ‘SI0)pald Jenoied ul 'Adusajosul Ag pajosye
sisployayess 1oy souepinb usnum s|geleae spew sey ¢y ‘sbuiy} Jayjo 1sfuoluy “sjeuoissajold punoleulny pue Aiosiape ‘Buunionl)sal ‘ASUBA|OSUI S5 SY} JO} UOIEID0SSE 9PEL Ayl 91 ¢

"$981ILULOS JO SUDIOUNY PUE SB|0J AU} PUB ‘$39} Siap|oyadiyo BuipieBal pue Asusajosul ul s1yBu 1iey) puEISIapun 0} SIo)pala djay o] UOIEBWLIOUI S| MO[2q PapIACId

$10}IP3J0 JO} UOIJBULIOM|



“( Modas jueaslal ayy,) uonsanb ul sasuadxa ay) jo Buuinoul sy} Jo uoielsunwal aui jo Susbieys ay) suodal 15y Yaiym pL gL
8|NJ Japun Juno2oe Jo uodsas |eul 1o ‘g°gl 8jnJ iapun odal sseubold eyl jo eondde ay) Ag 1dizosl Jaye syaom ubie uey) J8je| OU SPEBW B JSNW Jaquawl Jo Jojipaio e AqQ uoijeaidde oy (g)

1o 8y} Jo uorssiwuad ayy yim Aueduwoo ay) jo Jequuswdl e (1)
10 ‘Auedwios ay Jo sBunasw [ziausb 1B 310A 01 1B ay) Buirey siaguusw au; ||2 jo syBu Bunoa [B103 3u) 40 9,01 15E3] Je yim AuedWiod ay) Jo siaquiatu)
:dn Buipuim Algjunioa sisquisw e ul (2)
10 'uNno9 3y} jo uoissiwiad ay) (1)
10 ‘(Jo)paJo Jey) Buipn|oun) sicypa painaasun 9yl Jo anjea Ul %0 1SEes| I JO 0ualnauod au; {1)
JEUN@ M I0)PaIS paInoasun Ue (q)
‘10])paI0 paINDaRs E (e}
‘8|qeodde se /£°g|, J0 gg'gl SNs Ul 1no 185 SJ3PI0 AUyl 4O 210U 10 U0 10j uaieaydde ue yans axew Aew Bumoyos syl (7}
"SAISSOIXD STIUBISWNDIID B\ [|E U1 8IB JSRIOY-521C oyl Ag pawnou; sasuadxa ay) (9)
J0 ‘aeudoiddeu) st (a|qea|dde se) 1,291 PUE Z'8) '6L°8) ‘BL°31 ‘9L B} SINJ ISPUN UOHEISUNWAI 5,/3P|0Y-921)j0 SU} o) paxly siseq ay} (q)
'DAISSOIXS SIVUBISLUNGID DY) |[B Ul S1 JOP|OY-2210 2yl Aq pebieya uonessunwal ay) ()
Jeyy spunoib ey uo {7) ydesBeled Ul pauoyguawl uos.ad B Ag Spel A2jdnixuedg e 1o dn-Buipuis g 'UoneNSIUILIPE UE Ul uopedidde ue 0} sadde sin sy (1)

$9{NY 9y} JO pC'GL4 JOPUN $35USUXS PUE UONHEIDUNIAL 5 J9pjoy-310 oy} abua|leys o} siyby SJaquiaw pue SJo)pal)d

{9) ydeiBeled Jjepun uonealjdde ue uo 1snl $yUYl 1 SB JSpIo YoNs Sxew ABW HNod ay] (/)
18anhas e 0y puodsai JSnw Jap|oy-S0140 Ue Y2iym uim sAep ¥ sy} jo Aidxs 843 (q)
o ipsisenbal uoneuLoIl 3U} 4O g Buipiacad jou oy sucses) Bulalf 1sploy-aoyo auy (e)

40 SABP 1.7 UiyIm LNQo
sy} o] A|dde Aew 'uoieULIOUl BY) paIseNbiBl OUM SISGLURL JC JOIP3IS BY) SE BUIBS B} 89 10U pasu ouym ‘dn Bulpuim AJBIUNJOA SIequiaul B U AuedwoD sy} JO JaquISLI B puE 'J0jpsid v (9)

‘Bujop
08 10} SuUOSES) 9] JO UONJELLIOI 3y} paisanbal oym sugsiad 10 uosiad s WLGUI ISNW UOIELLIOJUI 3U) apIA0Id 0] SaUI[3p JO UOIIELLIOUI 8Y) |8 Spinoid JoU S0P OUm JSpjoy-8a1o Uy (G)

"UOREULOUI B4} 07 UOIE(R) Ul AljEiuapyucd Jo uonebiiqo ue 0} 122Igns S| Jsp|oy-soyo i (p)

1o ‘uosiad Aue jsuiebe aJus|cin 0} pes] 0} pejradxa ag Algeuoseal jyBiw UoEWLIOUl SU} JC 2.NSOISIP (3)



